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Declaration of Result 

 
 

 

I, Keith Charles Bell duly appointed by the Royal Court as the Central 
Returning Officer for the General Election of thirty eight People’s 
Deputies held on Wednesday 18th June 2025. 
 
There are 27,293 names inscribed on the Electoral Roll. 
 
The total number of voters was 19,686 and the turnout was 72.13%. 
 
The votes cast were as follows: 
 

ALDWELL Susan    4,688 

ALLEN Art    1,873 

ALMONTE Heidi    3,631 

BARNFATHER Kerry    1,665 

BLIN Chris    7,664 

BURFORD Yvonne    9,427 

BURY Tina    8,496 

CAMERON Andy    7,177 

CAMP Haley    5,886 

CARRÉ Timothy    2,152 

COLLINS Garry    5,876 

CORBIN Tony    3,041 

CURGENVEN Rob    5,738 

DE LISLE David    4,827 

DE SAUSMAREZ Lindsay    10,721 

DILCOCK Adrian    5,326 

DORRITY David    5,644 

DUDLEY-OWEN Andrea    5,016 

DYKE John    5,097 

FAIRCLOUGH Simon    4,780 

FALLA Steve    9,017 

FERBRACHE Peter    5,437 

GABRIEL Adrian    7,069 

GALLIENNE Susie    5,190 
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GARDNER Kerensa    4,529 

GILMAN Sally    3,146 

GOLLOP John    6,860 

GOY David    6,703 

GRAHAM Luke    1,721 

HANSMANN ROUXEL Sarah    5,458 

HARNISH Rob    2,830 

HARRIS Barry    1,064 

HASKINS Sam    5,058 

HELYAR Mark    6,980 

HENDERSON Rosie    1,926 

HUMPHREYS Rhona  FORWARD 

GUERNSEY 
5,630 

INDER Neil    5,651 

JEHAN Stuart  FORWARD 

GUERNSEY 
5,178 

KAY-MOUAT Bruno    6,051 

KAZANTSEVA-MILLER Sasha    8,794 

LAINÉ Marc    7,556 

LE BRUN Ross    3,893 

LE LIEVRE Andy    4,345 

LE TISSIER Christopher    3,179 

LE TOCQ Jonathan    8,002 

LEADBEATER Marc    7,292 

LOWE Mary    3,760 

LUNDBERG Lexi    4,934 

LUXON Paul    4,979 

MACHON Christopher    2,704 

MALIK Munazza    6,215 

MATTHEWS Aidan    7,312 

MCKENNA Liam    7,040 

MEERVELD Carl    5,225 

MENTESHVILI Tammy    4,328 

MERCER Jez    3,200 

MITCHELL Diane    3,279 

MOAKES Nick    4,382 

MONTAGUE Paul    8,884 

MOORE Thomas    1,809 



3 
 

MURRAY-EDWARDS Charlie    3,857 

NICOLLE Christopher    631 

NILES Andrew    5,846 

NOAKES Sofi  FORWARD 

GUERNSEY 
3,661 

NUSSBAUMER David    5,381 

OLIVER Victoria    4,783 

OSWALD George    7,613 

OZANNE Jayne    6,197 

PARKINSON Charles    9,294 

PARMAR Dicky  FORWARD 

GUERNSEY 
1,996 

PROW Rob    4,583 

ROCHESTER Sally    7,119 

RYLATT Tom  FORWARD 

GUERNSEY 
6,689 

SHORE Steph    945 

SLOAN Dr Andy    6,081 

ST. PIER Gavin  FORWARD 

GUERNSEY 
8,577 

STRACHAN Jennifer    6,683 

SYMONS Nikki    4,676 

VAN KATWYK Lee    7,063 

VERMEULEN Simon    6,228 

WALL Steven    2,024 

WILLIAMS Steve    6,950 

 

 Blank Papers         43 

 Spoilt Papers  73 

 

I therefore declare:   

DE SAUSMAREZ Lindsay  

BURFORD Yvonne  

PARKINSON Charles  

FALLA Steve  

MONTAGUE Paul  
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KAZANTSEVA-MILLER Sasha  

ST. PIER Gavin  

BURY Tina  

LE TOCQ Jonathan  

BLIN Chris  

OSWALD George  

LAINÉ Marc  

MATTHEWS Aidan  

LEADBEATER Marc  

CAMERON Andy  

ROCHESTER Sally  

GABRIEL Adrian  

VAN KATWYK Lee  

MCKENNA Liam  

HELYAR Mark  

WILLIAMS Steve  

GOLLOP John  

GOY David  

RYLATT Tom  

STRACHAN Jennifer  

VERMEULEN Simon  

MALIK Munazza  

OZANNE Jayne  

SLOAN Dr Andy  

KAY-MOUAT Bruno  

CAMP Haley  

COLLINS Garry  

NILES Andrew  

CURGENVEN Rob  

INDER Neil  

DORRITY David  

HUMPHREYS Rhona  

HANSMANN ROUXEL Sarah  

   

 
duly elected as People’s Deputies for the Island. 
 

 

 


